



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5658/2022**

SH. BIRENDER PRASAD

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Shreya Sharma, Advocate.**

versus

SH. KAMAL CHHABRA

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Naresh Khanna, Advocate**
(through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 38429/2025 (for delay in filing reply)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking condonation of delay of 99 days in filing of the reply.
2. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicant/petitioner accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
3. List on date already fixed i.e., 11.02.2026.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/vc/r